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April 26, 2007

334110.RF.02.00

Aaron Yue

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
5796 Corporate Avenue

Cypress, CA 90630

Subject:  300B Pipeline Liquids Tank Closure

Dear Mr. Yue:

This is a transmittal letter for a technical memorandum that summarizes information pertaining
to the closure of the Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank at the Pacific Gas and Electric
Company’s Topock Compressor Station. As discussed with you, additional information about the
Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank has been obtained since submitting the September 6, 2006
RCRA Facility Investigation/Remedial Investigation Report, Volume 1 — Site Background and
History. The additional information concludes that the site investigation and closure process at
the Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank is complete.

The site investigation and closure reports pertaining to the Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank
are included as attachments, as well as the closure letter issued by the County of San Bernardino
Fire Department in June 1997.

As discussed in the RCRA/CERCLA conference call on April 4, 2007, no further investigation is
proposed for this location. The RFI/RI Soil Investigation Work Plan (Part A) and the RFI/RI
Volume 3 (Soil) will simply reference the attached technical memorandum and will indicate that
the site investigation and closure process at the Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank is complete
and that no further investigation or evaluation is required.

Please contact me at 805/234-2257 if you have any questions regarding the attached technical
memorandum or any other aspect of the RFI/RI activities.
Sincerely,

/[/t/ov)um ) leeka

Yvonne Meeks
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cc: Karen Baker
Chris Guerre
Greg Neal
Casey Padgett
John Earle
Carrie Marr
Cathy Wolff-White
Jeff Smith
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TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM CH2MHILL

Privileged and Confidential
Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank Closure

PREPARED FOR: Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
PREPARED BY: CH2M HILL
DATE: April 27, 2007

This memorandum summarizes closure information for the Former 300B Pipeline Liquids
Tank at the Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) Topock Compressor Station. The
Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank was identified as an “Other Undesignated Area” in the
Final RCRA Facility Investigation/Remedial Investigation (RFI/RI) Volume 1 for the PG&E
Topock Compressor Station (CH2M HILL 2006a). Review of the existing documents
available at the time provided incomplete information on the status of the cleanup efforts
and closure of the site. Consequently, the RFI/RI Volume 1 recommended that the Former
300B Pipeline Liquids Tank be carried forward in the RFI/RI (CH2M HILL 2006a), and a
proposed sampling plan for additional investigation of the Former 300B Pipeline Liquids
Tank was included in the Draft RFI/RI Soil Investigation Work Plan (Part A) (CH2M HILL
2006b). Additional information recently obtained modifies the conclusions of the RFI/RI
Volume 1 pertaining to the Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank as documented herein.

The following documents associated with the site investigation and closure of the Former
300B Pipeline Liquids Tank are provided in Attachment A:

o Investigation of Pipeline Liquid Oil Tank at PG&E’s Topock Compressor Station, Needles,
California, dated July 6, 1995 (Trident 1995)

e Former Pipeline Liquid Closure Plan PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California,
dated May 7, 1996 (Trident 1996a)

e Former Pipeline Liquid Oil Tank Closure Certification Report, PG&E Topock Gas Compressor
Station Needles, California, dated October 10, 1996 (Trident 1996b).

o Letter from County of San Bernardino, County Fire Department, Hazardous Materials
Management Division (CSBFD) to PG&E, titled Report of Scrubber Sump Investigation
Results and Former Pipeline Liquid Oil Tank Closure Certification Report for the PGE Topock
Compressor Station Located 15 Miles South of Needles, off 1-40, Needles, California, dated June
9, 1997 (CSBFD 1997).

The following summarizes the existing and newly-available information pertaining to the
closure of the Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank. Figure 1 shows the Former 300B Pipeline
Liquids Tank Location. Tables 1 and 2 summarize the soil sampling results from the site
investigation and closure activities.
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FORMER 300B PIPELINE LIQUIDS TANK CLOSURE

Closure Activities

The 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank was formerly used to collect pipeline liquids from the 300B
natural gas pipeline. It was located east of the Topock Compressor Station, south of the
compressor station access road, immediately west of the pipeline access road adjacent to the
Colorado River, on the Havasu National Wildlife Refuge (Figure 1). The tank was an
aboveground tank set on a small ledge in the hillside adjacent to the road.

In 1994, oil-stained soil was observed underneath and immediately adjacent to a portion of
the tank, and an initial site investigation was performed December 2, 1994. Samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons in the motor-oil range (TPH-mo) by gas
chromatography/flame ionization detector. Low levels of TPH-mo were detected at 1.2 and
2 feet below ground surface (bgs) (Trident 1995).

The tank was subsequently removed in 1995. The tank removal process consisted of
removing residual liquids from the tanks; removing and disposing of the tank at an
approved facility; and emptying, disconnecting, and capping the abandoned pipe ends. One
surface soil sample was collected on April 16, 1996 to characterize the stained soil for future
disposal. The soil sample was analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
(TRPH) by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Methods 418.1, volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) by USEPA Method 8240, semivolatile organic compounds
(SVOCs) by USEPA Method 8270, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs by USEPA Method
8080, and California Assessment Method 17 metals. The sample results were less than
analytical limits for VOCs, SVOCs, and PCBs. The TRPH data and metals data are presented
in Tables 1 and 2, respectively (Trident 1996a). Metals, VOCs, SVOCs and PCBs were
sampled at a location coincident with the highest level of TRPH, and analytical results
indicate no elevated concentrations of these constituents; therefore, TRPH is considered the
only constituent of concern.

Trident submitted a closure plan in May 1996 to remove the TRPH-impacted soil (Trident
1996a). The cleanup was implemented and soil excavation was conducted between July 18,
1996 and September 26, 1996. Trident conducted four rounds of excavation to 5.5 feet bgs
and collected confirmation samples after each round of excavation. The cleanup target was
1,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TRPH. Samples collected during the last two
sampling events indicated that the soil remaining in place below and adjacent to the
excavation contained TRPH at concentrations ranging from less than analytical detection
limits to 150 mg/kg. The soil excavation and sampling results are documented in the
Closure Certification Report (Trident 1996b).

The CSBFD issued a letter on June 9, 1997 confirming the completion of the site
investigation and remedial action for the contaminated soil at this site.

Summary

Based on the information presented in the attachments and as summarized in this technical
memorandum, the site investigation and closure process for the Former 300B Pipeline
Liquids Tank is complete. The tank was removed in 1995, and contaminated soil was
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FORMER 300B PIPELINE LIQUIDS TANK CLOSURE

removed in 1996 to 5.5 feet bgs. Residual levels of TPH are low, ranging from less than
analytical detection limits to 150 mg/kg, and well below the 1,000 mg/kg cleanup level.

The CSBFD confirmed the completion of the site investigation and remedial action and
granted closure of the tank in its letter dated June 9, 1997.
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FORMER 300B PIPELINE LIQUIDS TANK CLOSURE

TABLE 1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Soil Sampling Results

Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Tank

PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California

Sample Total Recoverable
Sasrr;i Fr)rl]e Izvlgnt/ Sgr;ge Depth giTaFtn'YlO/tkor) Petroleum Comments
P (bgs) 9/kg Hydrocarbonsb (mg/kg)
Initial Site Investigation Results
HDPT 1/1.2 1272194 1.2 feet 100
HDPT 1/2 1272194 2 feet 13

Soil Disposal Characterization Results

TODT-1 4/16/96 0-4 inches 68,000 Excavated

Post Excavation Confirmation Sampling Round 1

ODT-1 7/18/96 2.5 feet 1,200 Re-excavated
ODT-2 7/18/96 3.0 feet 360 Re-excavated
ODT-3 7/18/96 1.5 feet 3,800 Re-excavated
ODT-4 7/18/96 0.5 feet ND <20

Post Excavation Confirmation Sampling Round 2

ODT-5 8/22/96 2.0 feet 2,500 Re-excavated

ODT-6 8/22/96 3.0 feet 1,300 Re-excavated

Post Excavation Confirmation Sampling Round 3

ODT-7 9/5/96 2.0 feet ND <20
ODT-8 9/5/96 2.5 feet ND <20
ODT-9 9/5/96 2.5 feet ND <20
ODT-10 9/5/96 4.0 feet ND <20
ODT-11 9/5/96 4.5 feet 690 Re-excavated

Post Excavation Confirmation Sampling Round 4

ODT-12 9/26/96 5.5 feet ND <20
ODT-13 9/26/96 5.0 feet 120
ODT-14 9/26/96 5.0 feet 66
ODT-15 9/26/96 5.0 feet 150
Notes:

& Analysis Method was GC/FID.
® Analysis Method EPA 418.1.
ND = Not Detected at the stated reporting limit

Sources:
Investigation of Pipeline Liquid Oil Tank at PG&E’s Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California, dated July 6,
1995 (Trident 1995)

Former Pipeline Liquid Closure Plan PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California, dated May 7, 1996
(Trident 1996a)

Former Pipeline Liquid Oil Tank Closure Certification Report, PG&E Topock Gas Compressor Station Needles,
California, dated October 10, 1996 (Trident 1996b).
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FORMER 300B PIPELINE LIQUIDS TANK CLOSURE

TABLE 2
Title 22 Metals
Soil Sampling Results

Former 300B Pipeline Liquids Oil Tank
PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California

Sample Event/Sample ID SaDrgtp;Ie De?)etlhm?tl)(;s) Titlgozlzog\/l(?;zlﬁ(él)EPA STLC (mg/L) | TTLC (mg/kg)

Soil Disposal Characterization Results

TODT-1 4/16/96 | 0-4 inches
Antimony ND < 15 500
Arsenic 55 5.0 500
Barium 224 100 10,000
Beryllium ND < 0.75 75
Cadmium 0.86 1.0 100
Chromium (total) 20 560 2,500
Cobalt 7.5 80 8,000
Copper 12 25 2,500
Lead 8.8 5.0 1,000
Mercury ND < 0.2 20
Molybdenum ND < 350 3,500
Nickel ND < 20 2,000
Selenium ND < 1.0 100
Silver ND < 5.0 500
Thallium ND < 7.0 700
Vanadium 37 24 2,400
Zinc 53 250 5,000

ND - Not Detected at the stated reporting limit.

Source: Former Pipeline Liquid Closure Plan PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California, dated May 7,

1996 (Trident 1996a)
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Tlns report dzfmls A [m:utod field fuvestigation conducted on December | and 2, 1994 ag
the site of a former mpdmc liquid oil tank at PG&E’s Topock Compressor Station, The
m'wtzgaﬁon was conducted by Trident Enwmnmcnml and Engmoenng to determine the
level and extend of oiI anmmatzon in thc soils wderlying the former tank (now
remioved), The soﬂs mmedwiely surroundmg the former $00 gatlon tank were observed
© be oil stained. The i mvmgauon mc!udcd a site mcounamsancc, rphotegraphs of thc

immediate area, and soil samplmg and !aboratozy axmlyscs of the affected area bcn&ath

ﬂmfowmez'tnnk. ' . o

s,m;monmmozii

o el S _';.v"__-i.-.t:-:",‘.---:ca)l,_.- L s B e
21 Site Location et e

The Topock Compnmor Station is Iocawd approximately 14 miles southeast of Needles,
ot the Colorado River in San Bernarding County, Califomiz. It is on the United States
Gcobglmi Squ' Topock Arizona - California 7.5 minute quadrangle map of 1970. A

vicinity map is attached gs F:gum 1 for location purposes.
The oil mnkntcmlocamd southeast of the stanononthcﬁmhty&cmsmad. Access

ﬁom Tuterstate 40 is via the Park Moabi exit, undcmoa:h t‘ac fmcway and sourh&ust

approximately two m.ﬂm alengan nSphaIt road to the fzzmh!y The tack site lies about

100 feet cast of the asphalt road on an unpaved road south of the large Route 66 Iﬁghmy .

sign, (scc Fxgurc 2, “P!ot Pl&n")
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!
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2.2 Tank Site I:joéati.én'

The site of the fotmer tank curreatly consists of ax clevated beached ped, two concrete
saddlcstq:ports,andaﬂlghtofmcmtcstcpstbatmwdcmfmmﬁmmadwfhc
pad, Tbcpadxsabcmbndcmofsoﬂaboutmfwthdcantsmdmbmhmdh

_ clevatednbout?fectabovc!hzroadcxtwd:ingsomhawayﬁ-omﬂw:oadalong the west

side of a small hill. The tank pad slopes approximately 1% to 3% sorthwest.

The dimmsxous of the foxmcr oil taukwuc two f'ect, ten mchm in diameter by 20 I‘oct

!ongandmadcofonc-halfmchthmkmL Itsa:manuonhsouthdxmctxononthcms
concmtcsaddiﬁmhmcasunng wofmbyfourfactbytwofcamghmdmmwdm
mdahalffccttothcmmdcofcachcudoftﬁcm An inlet pipe entered the tank at the
topncarthcsoumcnd,mthanmzﬂctlocam:{ atthcbommofthcmnkonthcnorﬂlm

‘I‘hcmnkwasusedtoswreplpchmhqmds scpamwdﬁ*omthcprpclmc

Photographs of the tank site are included as Appendix L, |

| SITE CHARACTERISTICS

31 ._'SiteTopog'ri;:)!g' |

The padformcmgigsinmmd in_modc;u:czyhiuyminonmcmnhwmﬂmkof a
mﬂhiﬂadjaccu:t&tﬂcwcstsidcofthebo!omdoﬁw The pad was roughly
cstmmcd,byhandicvchng.mbcﬁ foaabovcasicughadJacmxmttholomdo River,

This slough in turn is approx,\matc!y ﬁvc feet above the River. The smalt hﬂl cxtcndmg

L4
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mumcas':ormcmnksimimﬁmamwbcsomofmmghq;hmmcmm The

bill i esseatially surrounded by arroyos that low eastwand emptying ito the Colorads

River, ‘fﬁc a;'royobctwecnthctanknndmainwph&ltwcmmadisspmadbyaﬁhmh
dmmctacuivutthatmpaxﬁaﬂyﬁﬂcdmthwdnncn:aﬂhcupslopcmd(adwtancc of 50
w60feetnorthofthcmnk)
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32 Site Gcology And Hyd_mgco!ogy N

The tank site prcars- &) be underlain by very hard, mlyw metamorphic
rock that is somewhat wcazhmdandmorc fractured near the surface. Overlying the rock
0 various dzpths are partially cemented alluvial ﬁm deposits, Typxcaﬂy, these Em
deposits amsu*a.nﬁcd, conmmmganmﬂarrockﬁagmmts and are partially cemented,
Locally, terrace deposxts containing rounded river gravels in brown, silty sand overlie and
possibly interfinger with the alluvial fan deposits. Between the dict aceess road end the

Colorado River is a deposit of moderately hard, moderately weathered reddished- brown,

bmccmmdmnkconmmng angular fragments to 12 inches, buttypxcal!y kssmanonc

inch Itis strauﬁed and generally dxps uonﬁm'!y.

Exp!omnon was not pc-:foxmod to dcwunmc the depth to groundwnmr or thx: gradicnt.
Often Lhc grotmdwar,cr table is related to the tepog:aphy 'I‘hc groundwater table would
s]ope nortbwmd toward the ncarby Colorado River should that be the case at this site,

Waim‘msnotcncoumercdmthctwcfootdccpﬂ:stpxtandthmmmmm]

md]catwns such*as Spnngs crsccps, ofg:otmdwaicmcarthc tanksxtc,

AT LOMCTII SR | JRYOr Y DO ’ 3
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4.0

depth in HDTP-1.

RESULTS OF SITE INVESTIGATION

41 Observations |

Oil staining mobscfvmdintbcséﬂgfijamm the tank site to an spproximate maximum
distance of six feet from the edge of the tank (sse Figure 2 and Photographic Log). It
appears that oil has overflowed from the pipe on top of the south end of the tank and
sprayed onto the soil. Oil was also observed on the conerete saddle tank supports and
Jocal soil extending approximately five fect east of the tank. O stained soil was also
observed completely :mdcmmh the tank extending to the northwest approximately six
fect and on the vertical seven foot embankment cut sloping to the aceess road below. An
cight inch wide dismeter puddle of o, one inch deep, was seen to occur undemeath the
tank oxlx the west side of the tack. A band dug test pit (HDTP-1) was excavated on the.;
west side of the tank. The depth of 0il penctration betow the gmund surface at the tank

: sitcappearstobcgrt&fcswﬂfhcsurﬁwcmddecmasingwithdcp(hwappmximawatwo

feet deep us observed in HDTP-1, since staining was not observed below the two feet

L .

o

4.2 Soil S:mplinzmm - ' .
Bmp-lmdwsamplodullmmfmdcpthsonnmbq@ 1994. Thmtwo

s0il samples were puti in glass jars, sealed, Iabeled, and propcrly packed in Blue Jee™.,

They were delivered for TRPH-LUFT/M analyses to The Twining Laboratoﬁw, Inc.,

B MOIICT RIS LLrow MY DOS . 4
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Fresno, California, Thc hole was logged as Test Pit Log HD’I'P-I and then backﬂl!ed.
(A LTOSS- scctmn ot‘ HDPT-! is mcludcd as F:sum 3}.
Results of labcmtéxy analyscs indicate amounts of tota] ra::ovaal.)lc: petroleum
hydmcarbonscmpminﬁmp-l to be 1250 mg/kg and 1600 mg/kg ot 1.2 foot and 2.0
foot depths below gmund sur&cc respectively. The laboratory analytical results are
mcIudod as Appendix’ H Thx: Soil Samplmg Quahty Assurancc Plan iz presented as

| ‘Appcndxx L.

In summary, thcmaaﬁt‘ecwdbyodstmmngzsammangjcappwmmamlymbyw feet in

m&ndtwofutdbcp,

50 RECQMNDA’HONS ‘

Recommendations incIu;:h rcu;;c;'ing up o two vertical f;;ct of cmung soil in a maximum
approximate area of 20" x 10’ arza surrounding the former tenk site (sé: Figures}, to an ‘
sppropiste disposal facility. OI stainéd sofls on the mear vertcal embankmeat to the north of
the tank site plus any other visibly oil stained soils outside the removal area should also be
removed entirely. It is estimated that between 15 to 30 cubic yards of ofl contaminated soil will
need to be excavated. Appropriate stockpile characterizations showld also be performell, Other
recommendations include dismahtling and fcmovi;xg the existing concrete saddle supports and
the concrete steps for disposal at Lake Havasu Landfill or another CLa.s.;; It disposal facility.
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- Field analytcul Sllpport should bc implemented as necessary and results domnnmted.

Conﬁrmahon soil samphng and labomtory analysls should be pcrf‘ormcd in the confirmation goil
samphng zote (s::c Figure 4) aﬁcrall contaminated soil excavation is complete.

Cuzzent access to the site ellows for standard construction equipment such as @ backioe and cod.
dzzmphansponuucksmbcuscfﬁnthccxcwa&onaudmmovalofconIamiuMcdmﬂa
Contaminated soil removal and disposal should be conducted in accordance with all state and

federal regula.w:y sgency mquhm:;. Addiﬁoually, extreme care in protecting the adjacent
embankment should be mmntamed #s Ioss of the cmbankmcut oould result in erosion and other

pexipheral site problemx.
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TANK PAD SURFACE-

SUIL WAS DRY,

EXCAVATED FROM

HDTP-1/1 $0IL SANWPLE

HOTP-1/2 SOI. SAMPLE

SANDY GRAVEL (GP?
BROWN, ETREHELY DENSE, MY,
ANGULAR, VERY HARD, SLIGHTLY
WEATHERED ROCK FRAGMENTS
IN A SILTY SAND MATRIX
PREDOMINANTLY HETAPHORIC
BUT JUME GRANITIC ROCK
FRAGHENTS, HATERIAL

] . HOTERATELY CEMENTED WITH

. CALICHE, STRATIFICATIDN 1IPS

. . U-3 DEGREES TO NMORTHEAST,

VARIABLE,

HOTP-) HAND BUG ON FRIDAY, DECEMBER Z, 1794,

USING PICK, BAR, AND SHOVEL REPRESENTATIVE SOIL SAMPLES
TAKEN AT 12 AND 2.0 FT, IN 3~INCH OLASS SAMPLE TUBES
FIR TPH-LUFT/H TESTS, NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED,

HOLE WAS BACKFILLED USING MATERIAL

SECTION A-A
~ KNOT 70 SCALE)

—

TAPOCK TANK SITE TRIDENT ENVRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERING .ﬂ.,. v Y
SECTION &-4 110 L STREEY, Sunt §3 mAaas 1317
PACIFIC GAS AND EIECTRIC COMPANY ANTIOCH, CALIFORNIA 94509 et e c.l
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REPORT DATE : December 14, 1984
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DATE SAMPLED t 12-02-94 ut Ax Uisted by C4. Trantham
DATE RECEIVED : 12-09-94 at QB50 via Greyhound
CLIENT : Pacific Gas & Elscuic -
Trident Environsmants! & Enginaering
PRQJECT : Topoc Comp. Station
{40 & Park Mosbi Roasd
Neadlas, CA
ANALYZED BY : B. Mesdows
REVIEWED BY : R, Stafford >
DATE PREPARED  : 12-09-94
DATE ANALYZED | :12-13-94 SAMPLE TYPE : Soil
CONSTITUENT : Total Patroleuan Hydrocarbons- Motor O
LAB CLIENT RESULT UNITS DLR METHOD i
[{n 0K J SAMPLE [ . e
1 HDTP 1/1.2 e 1250 100 ateds 141 2 GC/FID
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SOIL SAMPLING QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN
The samples will be collected in glass jurs using a stainless stccitmwel following .
procedures given in appropriate regulatory guidance documents (i.c. EPA SW-846,
ASTM guidelines, etc.,). The jars will be sealed, clearly marked and dated for
1dentification and prcpamd for transport to a state certified analyucsl laboratory. All
samples will bepmsctved corrwdy and stored no longer than ﬁm maximuom allowable
holding time for laboratory aualysix. Blue fce™ will be used to maintin proper

o fuation Proced
Innrdcrtocnsmcthatnomssoonmmimﬁonoccm‘sdmingsoﬂsampﬁngacﬁﬁﬁﬁnuhc
site, all equipment will b decontnminated between each sampling event,
Decontamination will consist of cleaning with a detergent wash followed by a flowing
deionized water rinse, Audmnmmmwdeqxnpmmthubcsmmdondcanpaﬂctsot
plasuc shecung ’Ihefouomngprocedurtsmubcuuhzcdfordccontammaungaﬂ

sampling equipment.

s All soil sampling equipment (trowelsywill be washed with TSP detergent and rinsed
with flowing deionized water. |

¢ Glass jars used in the sampling will be new and will be certified clean by the
Laboratory. | , '

e Remaining soil matmal will be left in place,

Y
" -

Page 1 of 5
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Aﬂsoxlsamplcsmﬂbccoucctcd in new, cIcang[asssamphngjm No jars wilf be
mmcddmmgtthmject. FmshBlucIchwﬂlbcnddadmﬂmmccbcst. One copy of
the chain-of-custody form will be placed in a plastic bag and put into the fce chest, which
will be sealed with strapping tape. The samples will be shipped via ovemight delivery or
eo;r:crsmicemhcmqumfy. '

A e s o

f Sa.mpldabda o :
: ‘ All Inbels will include thc following mformanon ths name of the sampler, project name,
sample desiguation, and date and time of sampling, Aii Iabclswﬂlbc filled out at the

time of yemple wliacuon.

A chain of-custody record will be used to establish the documentation necessary to ace
sample possession from the time of collection. It may incorporate a scparate sample

analysis request sheet, thb:!y, 8 separate request sheet may beused.

Sample information will be recorded on the chain-of-custody form. Personnel will record
information for individual samples indicating the sample number, matrix, colloction date
and time, analytical tests to be performed, and any spe:cml instructions for the Iaboratory.
The forms will accompany all samplcs collected in the field to the [aboratory. Whenever
2 sample is transferred, both parties will sign and date the form, and the person r:!ca.-nng
the samplw will retain a copy. Final cham~of~custody fonns will be attached to the
malyucal Teports prcpamd by the laboratory. '

4
N o . y . R

N
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Instruction to the laboratory will be provided in writing prior to the start of field
activities. The instructions wﬂ] rcfu'cncc sample Identification numbers and analyses to
be pcrformad on ee.ch samp[e

.

o dnpers d
s [
;

Field Log . .
Aﬁcldlogvnﬂbcuscdwmeozdlﬂﬁclddatapcmncntmthcsamphngcvcm. The log

must contais the f'ollowmz dats:

T

1. name of' sa.mp!er L i
2. location of sampling point
3. purpose of sampling
4. description of sample
5. sampling point and sampfing methodology
6. number and volume of saiple takén
7. name and address of ficld contact
§. date and time of collection _
9. collector's sample ideatification number
10, weather coiditions at fhie tifie of samipling

11. sample distribution and transportation mode Seld obsarvations
12. field measurements made and records of instrument standardization and calibration, if

applicable i
13. relevant comments regarding sampling precedure, methods, and any problems

encountered dudny the sarpling
14, signatures of pcrsonncl n:spons'blc fOi‘ observations

W

The sample will be delivered tlonlhc' laboratory for analysis as soon as practicable. Efforts

will be made to deliver the sarmple (o the lab on the same day it was taken, if possible, It
will not be accepted by the iabomm if sample preservation times have not bees met.
All samples will be accomparded by the Chain-of-Custody Record, s;mplcs shipped via
common carrier will bcconSldﬂtd o have bmmmmydmmgthaipcnodof
umc thppmg bills of lading will be used as evidence of their sample custody. All
samples shipped viz common canier shall be transported in sealed ice chests.:

i ' ' Page3 of 5
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A State approved laboratoxyvnll be use&. The !nbm-amry will follow an approved
QA/QC programn. The Iaboratory will be approved by PGEE (i.e. under PGEE contact),

Recci L ogeing of Samol

? In the lahoratory, thc assigned sumple custodian will receive the samples. Upon receipt

' of a sample, the custodian will do the following: inspect the condition of the sampic and
the sample seal if any), rqmucﬂe the information on the sainplc label and seal against
that on the Chain-of-Custady Record, ¥ssiga a laboratory mumber, log in the sample in
the laborstory log book, and store the sample in & proper sumple storage room or cabinet
until assigned to an analyst,

e,

The samiple custodian wﬂlmspect the sample for any leakage from thc contniw.::r Any
discrepancies betwoen the mformauou on the sample label, sample seal (if any), and the
information on the Chmnmf—Custody record or sample analysw roqum sheet will be
resolvod_ Results of the § mspcct:on will be nowd onthe samPIc, chain-of-custody record,

and on the laboratory sampIc log book. Iu.commg samples will ey the sample
identification numbers. . ‘

Once the sample has bocn rcccwod in the Isboratory, the !a.bomtcry will mmaintain an
intemal chmn@f-custody coutm! in acoordanoc within its own chain-of-custedy program.

L

All written mcordsbfsamp!c handlmg and ana!yscs wdl be maintained by the laboratory
to document sample history from the tunc samplw reach the laboxatory vatl d!.sposal
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In addition to routine calibration of the instruments with standards and blunks, the analyst
ismqtﬁraitémdtpﬁcata&udspikcson 10% ofthganalyscstomsmauaddod
teasure of precision and accuracy, Accuracy is also verified through the following:
1. Certification by Caﬁroinia Department of Health Services.
2. Participation in futer- Izbora.tory or round robin programs.
3. "Blind" samples arc mbunttcd by the Iaboratory’s quality assurance oﬁiccr ona
chklybam 'Ihmaxepmparedﬁ'omNauouaiBmanofStandnrdsorU.S L
Environmental mecnon Agcncy refcrcncc standmds
Further details of the Iaboratory QA/QC program will be supplied in the report
documenting the soil sampling and analyses work,
..-\-l “ ' : ‘. o - E‘ ™ y "
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Trident Environmental s Engineering, Inc.

SN 10 L Sieost, Suile #1, Anlioch, (olifamio 94509 Lic.# A-58414% Phone (510) 7066931 Fox (510} 7789067

May 7, 1996

Ms. Catherine B. Richards

San Bernardino County Fire Department
Hazardous Materials Division

385 North Armrowhead Avenue

San Bemardino, California 92415

RE:  Pacific Gas and Electric
Tepock Compressor Station
Former Pipeline Liguids Oil Tank Closure Plan

Dear Ms. Richards:

Attached is the closure plan for former pipeline liquid oit tank site at the above referenced
facility. The former oil tank has been removed, The tank was formerly used to collect ol
blown down frotn the natural gas pipeline at the compressor station, This plan proposes to
remove the concrete saddle supports for the tank, the concrete aceess stairs and the visible ol
stained soil in the vicinity of the former tank, per the enclosed LUFT analysis,

Confirmation soil ssmples will be obtained after the removat of the stained soil. The samples
will be tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in accordance with EPA Method 418.1.
The site will be regraded after removal of the soil. Contarrinated soils will be recycled or

disposed of at an approved Class 11 disposal ficility.

We would greatly appresiate it if you please contact Mr. Rex Bell of PG&E at (510)746-4258
with any commernts and your epproval of this Former Pipeline Liguid Oit Tank Closwe Plan,

Sincerely,

Richard E. McGough, PE
Senior Civil Engineer

Attachment
ey Rex Bell
Pacific Gas and Electric

375 North Wiget Lane, Suite 130
Walnut Creek, CA 94558

Melvin Wong, Pat Fonbuena, Gien Riddle, Taha Nassar, Ernie Ralston

FYge | ol
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FORMER PIPELINE LYQUID OIL TANK CLOSURE PLAN
PG&E TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STATION
NEEDLES, CALIFORNIA

Submitted for Approval to:

County of San Betnardino
County Fire Department Hazardous Materials
385 North Arrowhead Avenue
San Berpardino, California 92415

By:
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Gas System Technical Support Department
375 North Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, California 94598

Prepared by:
Trident Environmental and Engineering
110 "L” Street, Suite 1
Antioch, CA 94509

May 7, 1996
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
This closure plan is being submitted to the County of 8an Bernardine, County Fire
Department, Hazardous Materials Division for the closure of the former pipeline liquid oil tank
located at PG&E’s Topock Gas Compressor Station. The site is located near Needles,
California, County of San Bernardino. The pipeline liquid oil tank was formerly used to

collect oil blown down from the natural gas pipeline at the compressor station,

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
2.1 Site Location
The Topock Compressor Station is situated in the eastern part of San Bemardino
County, approximately 14 miles southeast of Needles California and about 0.25 miles
west of the Colorado River. A vicinity map indicating the location of the site is
presented as Figure 1. The oil tank site is located southeast of the station on the facility
access road. The tank site is about 100 feet east of the asphalt road leading to the

compressor station. The tank site borders on an unpaved road, south of the large "Route

66 Highway Sign”, (See Figure 2, “Plot Plan”).

2.2 Taok Site Location
The site of the former pipeline liquid oil tank currently consists of as elevated benched
earth pad, two concrete saddle supports, and a flight of conerete stairs that provide
aceess from the unpaved road to the pad. The pad is a benched cut of soil about 20 feet
wide at its widest berth. It is clevated about seven feet above the unpaved road which
extends east from the main access road Jeading to the compressor station, The tank pad
slopes approximately 1% t0 3% to the northwest. The former tank site is located on

property owned by the United States Bureau of Land Management.

EARROP-HIA A N TLIRD DOC
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The dimensions of the former oil tank, which was removed in May 1993, were two feet, ' .

ten inches in diameter by 20 feet long. The aboveground tank had a shel} thickness of |
one-half inch. It sat in a north-south direction on twa concrete saddles each measuring

two feet wide, by four feet long, by two feet high. They were situated one and a half

feet to the inside of each end of the tank. An inlet pipe entered the tank at the top near

the south end, and an cutlet pipe was located at the bottom on the north end. The tank

was used to store pipeline liquids, which were blown down from the gas pipeline,

3.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS

31  Climate
The Topoek Compressor Station has arelatively cold climate during the winter season
and a hot climate during the sumumer months. Average monthly tetperatures vary from
minimurns of 30 10 40° F in the winter months to maximums exceeding 100°F in the
summer. Average annual precipitation for the site is 5.15 inches per year. The highest
amount of rainfall is iikely to occur in summertime thunderstorms, The maximum
expected 24-hour precipitation for a 100-year storm is 2.66 inches to 3.26 inches. The

average annual wind speeds are approximately 7.5 mph from prevailing winds from the

southwest,

32 Site Topography
The earth pad for the tank is situated on moderately hilly terrain o the northwest flank
of a small hill adjacent to the west side of the Colorado River. The pad is estimated to
be approximately 55 feet above a slough adjacent to the Colorado River. This slough in
turm is approximétely five feet above the Colorado River, The small hill extending
southeast of the tank site is approximately 50 to 60 feet higher than the tank pad. The

hill is essentially surounded by arroyos that flow eastward emptying into the Colorado

ENPRUPFRAIPALTHTAITIINR DOC
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River. o
4.0 JUSTIFICATION FOR CLOSURE T
The tank was 1o longer used for blowdown of pipeline liquids and was removed. Presently the
pipeline liquid oil is removed from the pipeline at other Jocations within the compressor

Station.

5.0 TANK REMOVAL
The former pipeline liquid oil tank was removed in 1994, The scope of work for the tank

removal was as follows:
¢ Residual liquid was removed from the tank by vacuum truck.
¢ The tank was removed from the site and disposed of at an approved facility.
' Piping was emptied, disconnected and capped at abandoned ends.

I aTaaw

60 RESULTS OF SITE INVESTIGATION
Ax initial site Investigation was performed by Trident Environmental and Engincering on
Decermber 1 and 2 1994. Oil staining was observed in the soil adjacent to the tank site at an
approximate maximurn distance of six feel from the edge of the tank (see Figure 2). It appears
that the 0il overflowed from the vent located on the south end of the tank, and sprayed onto the -
soil. Qil staining was observed as follows: in local soil extending approximately five feet east
of the tank; undemeath the tank extending to the northwest - approximately six feet from the :

tank; and on the face of the seven foot vertical embankment cut, stoping to the access road i

below. (See Figure 2).

A hand dug test pit (HDTP-1) was excavated on the west side of the tank on December 2,

1994, Results of laboratory analyses indicate concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TP} in HDTP-1 to be 1}50/:112;/1@ at 1.2 foot depth and l‘?ﬁl}{ﬁnglkg at 42,0 foot depth
teo VA
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below ground surface, The Jaboratory analyticel results are included as Appendix A. The Soil
Sampling Quality Assurance Plan is presented as Appendix B. All personnel followed the

Trident’s Health and Safety Plan requirements.

In summary, the area affected by oil staining is a rectangular box approximately 20 feet by 40

feet in dimension and two feet deep.

CHARACTERIZATION OF STAINED SOIL

A soil sample was obtained just below the surface of the oil stained soi on April 16, 1995 to
characterize the soil for proper disposal. The sample was tested for TPH (EPA 418.1), CAM
17 (TTLC) metals, Volatile Organics (EPA 8240), Semi-Volatile Organics {EPA 8270) and
PCB’s (EPA-8080). Resuits of anatyses are as follows: metals concentrations are near
background, the TPH concentration is 68,000 ppm. All other analyses had nondetectable
{N.D.) concentrations, The test results indicate that the oil stained soil is non-hazardous and
the only constituent of concern is petroleun hydrogarbons. The laboratory analytical resuits

are also incloded in Appendix A,

LUFT MANUAL GENERAL RISK APPRAISAL

A general risk appraisal was made to assess the potential threat to the environment caused by
the presence of petroleumn hydrocarbons in the soils beneath the removed pipeline liquids oil
tank. This general risk appraisal was based on the guidelines set forth in the LUFT Manual.

The intent of this analysis was to set site cleanup goals.

The LUFT Manual guidelines are designed to assess the cleanup level for diesel fuels present
in the soils. This can be applied to pipetine liqlids ofl, which is essentially lubricating oil,

introduced into the pipeline during previous compression of the gas. The lubricating oil




present in the tank is more viscous and less mobile than diesel. Thus the LUFT diesel analysis o
will apply more stringent standards in assessing the potential oil impact on groundwater and

will serve as a conservative analysis of any leaching potential,

The following table is a summary analysis of the leaching potential of lubricating oil in soil to
determine what concentration can be left in place without threatening groundwater, The

scoting system is taken from the LUFT Manual and incorporates site specific features of the L
Topock site, Scoring assesses site specific features, such as the following. The depth to the
Colorado River is 55 feet and the average annual precipitation {s 5,15 inches per year. There
are no conduits or other unique site features which could increase vertical migration of leachate

1o groundwater. These features ate scored as to their potentia] to impact groundwater. The

sum of the scores indicates the overall impact at the site.

Reference Table 2-1 of the LUFT Manual

Site Feature Condition Score
¥ Minimum Depth to the Ground Water from the Sofl 55 9
_ Sample (feet)
4 Fractures in subsurface (applies to foothills or mountain None 10
“ areas)
Average annual Precipitation (inches) <10 10
h Man-made conduits which increase vertical migration of None 10
leachate
g Unique site features: recharge area, coarse soil, nearby None 10
! wells, efc.
ﬁ Total Points + 49
m Results of analyses indicate a score of 49. The LUFT Manual states that for a total score of 49
’ or more points, the maximum allowable TPH (diesel) level would be 10,000 ppm. :
RAPACP-FRA T AT LN E BOC 5 !
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Additionally, the general risk appraisal checklist for protection of water quality, as set forth in

the LUFT Manual, is analyzed as part of this risk appraisal. The following questions are

designed to address site specific characteristics that may impact water quality. Positive

response to any questions would make the general risk appraisal results less valid and may

indicate a higher risk associated with the site,

Reference Table 2-2 of the LUFT Manual

GENERAL RISK APPRAISAL
FOR PROTECTION OF WATER QUALITY:

APPLICABILITY CHECKLIST YES NO
Is the site in a mountainous area? (shaded moist area &/or ares with X
rocky subsurface conditions)
ls the site in an area that could coilect surface runoff or intercept water X
from a source other than the natural precipitation?
Does the area extent of soil contamination exceed 1000 feet™? x
Do the concentrations of fusf constituents in any soil samples exceed X
the foilowing amounts: benzene - 100 ppm, toltene - 8¢ ppm, xylene -
40 ppm, ethylbenzene - 40 ppm? (See Notzs 1)
Are there any records or evidence of man-made or natural objects X
which could provide a conduit for vertical migration of leachate?
Do any boring or excavation logs show the presence of fractures, joints X
or fauits that could act as a conduit for vertical migration of leachate?
Do any boring logs show that contaminated soil eould be within 5 ft, of X
highest ground water?
Do any boring logs show the presence of a layer of material, § 1. thick X
or more, which is more than 75% sand and/or gravel?

o I R R R R R AR T

Even though the site is in a mountainous area, the precipitation at the site is very low and the

groundwater depth is greater than 50 feet; therefore, this condition would not present a

prablem. All other questions are negative indicating a minima) potential for impact.

ANPROF AL IPT 1 2410 DOC
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Therefore, based on the above general appraisal and leaching potential anatysis of soils it is v e
apparent that the soils containing petroleum hydrocarbons, namely lubricating oil, at the site

would pose little or no risk of impacting groundwater. Results of the analysis indicate a 10,000

ppm {mg/kg) cleanup level, Thus, itis recommended that the maximum allowable TPH

present in the soils in the vicinity of the removed pipeline liquids oil tank, after the removal of

visibly oil stained soils, be 10,000 ppm. However, based on analytical data previously

obtained for the stained soils, the TPH concentration remaining after the stained soil is removal

is expected to be substantially less than 10,000 ppm.

90 RECOMMENDED CLOSURE PROCEDURES
Recommendations include the removal of the two existing concrete tank saddle supports and
the concrete access stairs, The concrete will be stearned cleaned to remove any oil staining.
Wash water will be properiy disposed. The concrete will be disposed at an approved Class L}
disposal facility,

The visibly ofl stained soils will be excavated and loaded ento a truck for transportation and
disposal at an approved disposal facility, in accordance with applicable state and federal
regulations. The contractor will prepare and follow an approved Site Health and Safety plan

which meets all appropriate requirements, and is acceptable to PG&E's Safety Health and

Claims Department,

After all contaminated soil excavation has been completed, confirmation soit samples will be
obtained. One sofl grab sample will be obtained from the center of each third of the

confirmation soil sampling zone (see Figure 4). Soil samples will be tested for TPH (EPA ,
418.1) at a California certified laboratory. Any soil which has results sbove the cleanup level

of 10,000 ppm will be removed and a new confirmation soil sample taken in that area. |

LATROEFRAITIAL BIWPTILE DOQ
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L A

The site will be regraded to conform to surrounding areas.

16.0 FINAL REPORT AND NOTIFICATION

An Engineer's Closure Certification Report will be prepared to detail the closure activities. It
will be submitted to the San Bernardino Fire Department, Department of Hazardous Materials,

foltowing completion of excavation activities,

LAROPPARHR]IF A TIISIB DOC
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HDTP~1 HAND DUG QN FRIDAY, DECEMBER 2. 1994,

USING PICK, BAR, AND SHOVEL. REPRESENTATIVE S$OIL SAMPLES
TAKEN AT {2 AND 20 FT, IN 3-INCH GLASS SAMPLE TUBES
FOR TPH-LUFT/M TESTS, NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED,
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REPORT DATE
LABORATORY iD

DATE SAMPLED
DATE RECEIVED

CLIENT

PROJECT

ANALYZED BY
REVIEWED BY

DAYE PREPARED
DATE ANALYZED

A TWINING

£5%.1628

tLABOHATQRIES. IRC.,

AHALYTICAL CHEMISTRY * ENVIAQNMENTAL SERVICES
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING + OAFLLING SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & MATERIALS TESTING

+ December 14, 1894

1 684-7313.1.2

1 12.02-94 at As Usted by C.l. Trantham
: 12.08-94 at 0850 vila Grayhound

: Pacific Gas & Electric

Trident Environmental & Engineering

: Topoe Comp. Station
1-40 & Fark Moabi Road

Needles, CA

: B, Meadows
: R. Stafford

; 12-09-94
:12-13-94

+ Tatal Petrolsum Hydrocarbens- Maotor Off

PAGE 1 of 1

SAMPLE TYPE : Soit

L I!apumrs DEFICE:

§27 Fresno Sireet
sno, CA 93724
1o nernistry Fax 268-0740

Fax 545-1147

CONSTITUENT
LAB CLIENT KESULT UNITS DLR METHCD
o # SAMPLE 10
.1 HDTP 111.2 @ 1250 100 mg/kg 2 GC/FID
2 HDTP 1/2 @ 1600 13 mag/kg 2 GC/FID
G Rord OEEIa DL: D#IeDEn LMIC 107 AMDUTRG P Rodes
Moy millgeams pw Kogtaem pens par milion
Rev 2, 194 (FOAMIING!
MODESTD WSALIA BAKERSFIELD ]
4230 Kigman Ave, Sults 103 2521 E Vafay Oaks Drive 3101 Pegasus Drive, Suite 124
Modasto, CA 953356 Visalla, CA §3292 Laierseld, CA 93308
0} 268-7021 - Fax 268-7126 (209) 545-1050 {209; 625-1712 {605} 393-5088
Fax §25-1714 Fax 3934843

LI R A A R
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‘.ABUHATORIES page 1

TOTAL CONCENTRATIONS
{California Code of Regulationa, Title 22, Saction 66261)

PasB Pate Reportad: 04/29/9%
F.0. BOX 770000 Data Received: 04/17/96
SAN FRANCISCG, CA 94111 Laboratory Ne.: 96-08475-1
Attn: STEVE GALLO  415-$73-2635

Sample Dascription: TOPOCK OIL DRIP TRNK ¥173776-6: SOIL SAMPLE 0-4" DEEP TODT-1 SAMPLED

BY R, MCGOUGH
Sampling Date/Time: 04/16/96 @ 12:00PK

Title 32 Waste Type: Type i: Millable Solid - No Free Liguid

Requlatoxy
Criteria

. ¥sthod sTLC TG
Conatituentg sample Regults  Unife B.O. L. Method .- 75"
Antimony None Detactad mg/%g 5.0 SHW-6010 15. 500.
Arsenic 5.5 ng/kg 0.5 §H-6010 5.0 500.
Barium 24, mg /&g 0.5 SW-601Q L00. 10000,
Beryllium None Detected ng/kyg c.5 SW-6010 0.7% woureidSy;
Cadmium 0.86 mg/ky 0.5 SW-6010 3
Chromium 20. mg/ kg ¢.5 SW-6010
Cobalt 7.8 wg/ky 2.8 SW-E010
Copper 12, my/kg 0.5 EW-6010
Lead 8.8 mg/kg 2.5 SW-6010
Morcury Nona Detected mg/ky 0.2 SW-7471
Molybdenum None Deteacted wa/kg 2.8 SH-6010 =
Nickel 14, rg/kg 2.5 SH-6010
Selenium None Detected g/ kg 0.5 aw- 6010
Silvex None bDatected wg/kg 1.0 SW-£010
Thallium None Detected mg/kg 5.0 SW-6010
Vanadium 37. mg/kg ¢.5 SW-6010
Zing 53, my/kg 2.5 $W-6010

'1,-'1;-;;::,-1;{:" 'a"ﬁ:

h
ol ) '
: k) s
Commsnt: ALl abovae conetituents are reported on sn ag received (bat) sample is.
Resulta reported reprasent totals (TTLC) as gample aubjected te appropriate

rechniques to determine total levels. ) . ] o

o B

?.Q.L. = Practical Quantitation Limit (refexg to‘-‘é}iﬁ*leaab noine of mﬁi{,t_g;‘i
quantifiable based on sample gize used &a'-iénalytica'lifﬁﬁchnique fofoyed) .

srie  w doluble Threshold Limiv Concentxation i i e

TLC = 'Total Threshold Limit Concentration

REFERENCES: an
SW w "Test Mathods for gvaluat{ng
EPR-SW-846, Septamber, 1946.

Dan Schulte
Laboratory Director

1id wasty

1

2t

it -

i
"'EE

arian, G, vikanes A3 respartRiEty for tepont allaritien, wperstipn, detaehonend of (N pory Mtsrphaiation,
e L POEEL T AR A . oA W IO R0 A1
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B _ABCRATORIES page 1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ST AT A Y

PGEE Date Reported: 04/26/%6
P.O. BOX 770000 Date Received: 04/17/9¢
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 9411 : Laboratory Ho.: 36-04475-1

Attn: STEVE GALLO 415+973-2635

Sample Description: TOPOCK OX% DRIP TANK #173776-6: SOIL SAMPLR 0-4% DSEP TODT-1 SAMPLED

BY R. MCGOUGH
Sampling Pats/Time: 04/16/36 @ 12:00PM
Mathed
Conptituents Sample Resulfe Dndke Rk Mpthod
Total Recovarabla Petrolewn
Hydrocarbous 68000, mg/kg 20000, EPA~418.2

Yo
o
Note: BQL's were raised due to high concentraticn cﬁ.’%taxget analy

gample d&ilution,

———
California D.0.H.8. Cerv. #1186 i »’?%3‘5
E:

L \

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supervisor WEREATR Wit
™ ot 1 T e
co: TRIDENT BNV, - RICH uaH m‘:ﬂ@
u'_-.g{ll:r‘

"
iy

Tt [ the +ive i o 1k 1abwaitgng party BT Laborsioria, Ine. aasvmes o aponah 1ot hepont Wlleredien, stpalion, dotachmar o third party intaepretalian.
Ak e n‘mhmh AI’:,:&‘ A':ﬁfn e o Bnbamebaled A BRI L [Tt o e Ly ar dm A SA Y ICUNEN 24 [~LE"]
wowd
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SABQRATORIES pags 1
PCE Analysias
(EPA Method §030) [—
PG4E Datw Reported: 04/26/56
.0, BOX 770000 Date Received: 04/L7/98
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 Laboratory No.: 26-04475-1

Attn: STEVE GALLO 415-973-2635

TOPOCK OIL DRIP TANK #173776-6: SOTL SAMVLE ¢-4" DEEP T0DT-1 SAMPLED
 BY R. MCGOUGH

Sample Description:

Date Collacted: 04/16/96 @ 12:00PM

Sample Matzix: Soil

patea Extracted: 04/19/9¢

Pate Analyzed: 04/22/96

Practical
Analysis Reporting Quantitation
Constituenta ity R 7 .. 1 -
PCB-1016 None Detacted ma/ky 0.1
FCB-1221 None Detectsd my/ kg 0.1
PCB-1232 None Datected g/ kg 8.1
PCB-1242 None Detected ng/ky 0.1
BCA-1248 None Detected ng/kg 0.1
pCB-1254 Hene Detected mg/ kg 0.1
PCB-1260 -Hone Detacted ng/ke 0.1
Total PCB'S (Susmation) Nona Datected ma/ky 0.1
Qwity Control Data

Surrogates ¥ Recovery Contxol Rimite
becachlorobiphenyl 71. 60-140

Note: PQL's were raised due to matrix interference.

C ia D.O.H.5, Cert, #11 AR
alifomia D.OQ #1186 'i'ﬂﬁ('rsifg»,“td
S

"y

3p!

£

Stuart G, Buktram
Departeent Bupervisor

ce: TRIDENT ENV. - RICH MCCOGGH
o, Goachonar 1 prty lorprtd

AR ragutty Fataditn Y 10 162 the waclustre e oF The submiting perty. BC Laburalories, Lc, a4dumts 09 0 spocsliXly for repert Mt riiery, Hep y
NMM LA C s Fnkocsfiald 4 GRAMR L ROR 2974911 « FaY (AORI AD7.ARTR

r 4 £1'0% Le1tt 9661°Z8°58
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LABORATORIES

A0 resuHs Asted In (Vs report arw fa7 O

PGAE
P.,0. ROX 770000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 34111

Attn; $TEVE GALLC 415-973-2635

Sampla Description:

BY R. MCGQUGH

(EPA Method 8270) P

Page 1
Base Neutral and Acid Extractables
Organic Analyais i
{
oy

Date Reported: 04/26/26
Date Raceived: 04/17/93€6
taboratory No,: 76-04475-1

TOPOCK OIL DRIP TANK $173776-6: $SOIL SAMPLE 0-4* DEEP TODT-1 SAMPLED

Date Collacted: 04/16/96 & 12:00PM

Sample Matrix: 80il
Dats Extracted: 04/22/9¢
Date Analyzed: 04/24/96
practical
Analyeis reporting uancitation
Congsituenta —Basuiza i ~Limit
Acenaphthens Hone Detectad mg/kg
Aconaphthylens Nona Detected mg /Ky
Aldrin Nona Detected mg/kg
Aniline None Detacted my/ kg
Anthracena None detected wa/kg
Beneldine None Detactad ng/ky
Benz (&) snthracene None Datected my/ kg
Benzo {b} fluoranthene Wone Detected mg/kg
Benzo (k} fluoranthens Nene Datectad me/ kg
Benzo {a) Pyrene None Detactad mg/ kg
penzo (ghi) peryleoe Hone Detacted ma/kg
panzoic Acid Nona Detacted mg/kg
Banzyl alcohol Hone Detscted mg/kg
sutyl benzyl phthalata None Detected wg /g
&lpha-BHC Nons Detacted ny/kg
heta-BHC Nons Detgcted mg/kg
dalta-BHC ¥one Detectad mg/kg e
geunma - BHC Hone Datectad mg/’kg% :
bias(2-chloroethyl)ether Nons Detected mg/kg i
bis {2-chiorowthoxy)methane None Detaected mg/kg
bis(2-chloro-1-methylethyl)  None Detected mg/kg
bis {2-ethylhexyl)phthalate Nong Datected mg/kg
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether Nona Detected mg/kg
4-Chloroaniline Nona Detectsd kg
2-Chlorenaphthalane Nona Dstected
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether - None Detected
Chrygena None Detected
4,4-0DD? Nona Detected
4,4-DDE? None Detscted ng/ky
4,4-DDT! Mona Detacted ng/kg
pibenzo {a,h) anthracene Hone
pibenzofuran Hone
pi-n-butyl phthalave None
1, 2-Dichlorcbenzens None
1, 3-plchlorchenzana None
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Hone Detected
3, 3-Dichlorobenzidine Nona Detected
Dieldrin WLt A None 1353':3'& 1:0:]
L
4 i
A
il ks
i %

& axchithe Uss of D subenltUng perty. BC Lavorsiaries, i, 2
AP Arta= e« Bakerafleid, (A SEFEOA

g d L1°0ON spETl 9881°Z8°G0

sxumen o respons RATY for report alieriio, MRS, delschenen] or thind party Interpeetaiion.
BOS B27-464 1 - FAX 18051 327-1818
HOWA

rdyc o Ul ova
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Page 2

LABORATORIES Basa Neutral and Acid Bxtractables

Organic Analysis
(EPA Mathod 8270) [

PGaE Dats Reported: 04/26/96
P,0. BOX 770000 Dats Raceived: 04/17/96
SAN FRANCISCO, CR 24111 Laboratory No.: 96-04475-1

Attn: STEVE GALLO 415-973-2635

Sample Description: TOROCK OIL DRIP TANK $173776-6: SOXL SAMFLE 0-4" DEEP TODT-2 SAMPLED
BY R. MCGOUGH

vractical
Analyeis reporting gQuantitation

Conatituants Resuits Unitn Jdmdt
Diethyl phthalate None Detected mg/kg 8.
Dimethyl phthalate None Detacted mg/kyg 8.
2,4-pinitrotoluens Nore Petectad mg/kg 8.
2, 6+Dinitrotolusne None Detectad mg/kg 8.
Di -n-octylphthalate None Detected mg/kg a.
1, 2-Diphenylhydrazine None Datacted mg/kg 8.
Endosulfan I None Detected mg/kg 8.
Endosulfan I None Dstectad mg/kg 8.
Endosulfan sulfate None Datected mg/ky g,
findrin None Detactad ng kg 8.
Endrin Aldshyde Kone Datectad ma/kg 8.
Fluoranthene None Detected oy kg 8.
Piuorene None Detected mg /KRG g.
Heptachlor None Detected =3/ kg 8.
Heptachlor epoxide None Petected mg/kg ol s
Hexachlorobenzene None Detected ng/kg k
Haxachlorobutadiens None Detected mg/kg %
Hexachlorooyclopentadiene None Patacted me kg i
Hexachloroethane Nene Dstected na/ky 8
Indenc (1,2,3.cd) pyrens Hone Petected my /Ry 8
Ysophorone None Detectad mg/kg 8
2 -Msthylnaphthalens None Detected
Naphthalene None Detected
2 -Naphthylamine None Detacted
2-Nitroaniline None Detected
3-Ritroaniline None Detacted
4-Mitroaniline Hona Detected
Hitrobenzana None Petected
n-Nitrosedimethylamine None Dstected
n-Ritrosodiphenylamine Nong Detected
W+nitrosedi-n-propylamine None Datected
fhenanthrene None Detacted
Pyrens None Detectaed
1,32,4-Trichlorchenzens None Datected

34 «Chioro-3 -methylphenol None Detectred
2-Chloropnenol None “Retacted
2,4-bichloxophendl Hons D’g%ﬁg%'ﬁ
2,4-Dimethylphenol None be\:i\ét‘a_'d
2, 4-Dinitrophanal Nena Datedtid
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol None Detectdnd
2 -Methylphenol None Datscted
4 -¥ethylphenol Detected
2-Nitrophenol jareEtEd
4 -Nitrophenol jeid h;i
pantachlorophenal ;&*ﬂ%ﬁ;{d

't

A resuifa Reled bn IN3 régport
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APPENDIX B

Soil Sampling Quality Assurance Plan
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SOIL SAMPLING QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

Sample Collecti { Handli
The samples will be collected in glass jars using a stainless steet trowel following procedures given
it appropriate regulatory guidance documents (i.e, EPA SW-846, ASTM guidelines, etc.). The jars
will be sealed, clearly marked and dated for identification and prepared for transport {0 a state
certified analytical Iaboratory. All samples will be preserved correctly and stored no longer than the

maximum ailowable holding time for laboratory analysis. Blue [ce™ will be used to maintain

proper temperature during shipment.

» {nation Proced
In order to ensure that no cross contamination occurs during soil sampling activities at the site, all
equipment will be decontaminated between each sampling event. Decontamination wil: consist of
cleaning with a detergent wash followed by a flowing deionized water rinse. Al decontaminated

equipment will be stored on clean pallets or plastic sheeting. The foliowing procedures will be

utilized for decontaminating all sampling equipment.

«  All soil sampling equipment (trowels) will be washed with TSP detergent and rinsed with

flowing deionized water.

»  Glass jars used in the sampling will be new and wili be certified clean by the laboratory.

Samyple Handling Procedures
All soil samples will be collected in new, clean glass sampling jars. No jars will be reused during
the project. Fresh Blue Ice™ will be added to the ice chest. One copy of the chain-of-custody form

will be placed in a plastic bag and put into the ice chest, which will be sealed with strapping tape.

The samples will be shipped via overnight delivery or coutier service to the laboratory,

Page 1 of 5
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Sample Labels
All labels will include the following information: the name of the sampler, project name, sample
designation, and date and time of sampling. Al labels will be filled out at the time of sample

collection.

A chain of-custody record will be used to establish the documentation necessary to trace sample

possession from the time of collection. It may incorporate a separate sample analysis request shest.

Altemately, a separate request sheet may be used.

Sample information will be recorded on the chain-of-custody form. Personnel will record
information for individual samples indicating the sample number, matrix, collection date and tir;ae,
analytical tests to be performed, and any special instructions for the laboratory. The forms will
accompany at! samples collected in the field to the laboratory. Whenever a sample is transfexred,
both parties will sign and date the form, and the persen releasing the samples will rotain a copy.

Final chain-of-custody forms will be attached to the analytical reports prepared by the laboratory.

Instruction to the laboratory will be provided in writing prior to the start of field activities. The

instructions will reference sample identification numbers and analyses to be performed on each

sample.

Page 2of 5
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Field R

A field log will be used to record ali field data pertinent to the sampling event. The log must contain

the following data:

1. name of sempler
2. location of sampling point
3. purpose of sarnpling
4. description of sample
5, sampling peint and sampling methodology
6. pumber and volume of sample taken
7. name and address of field contact
8. date und time of collection
9. collector’s sample identification number
10, weather conditions at the time of sampling
11, sample distribution and transportation mode field observations
12. field measurements made and records of instrument standardization and calibration, if applicable
13, relevant comments regarding sampling procedure, methods, and any problems encountered

during the sampling
14, signatures of personnel responsibile for observations

Sample Delivery fo the Laboratory

The sample will be delivered o the laboratory for analysis as soon as practicable, Efforts will be
made to deliver the sample to the lab on the same day it was taken, if possible. It will not be
accepted by the laboratory if sample preservation times have not been met. All samples will be
accompanied by the Chain-of-Custody Record, Samples shipped via common carrier will be
considered to have beent in their custody during that period of time. Shipping bills of lading will be

used as evidence of their sample custody. All samples shipped via common carrier shall be

transported in seated ice chests,

La Quality. Control

A State approved leboratory will be used, The laboratory will follow an approved QA/QC program.
The laboratory will be apptoved by PG&E (i.e. under PG&E contact).

Page 3 of §
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In the laboratory, the assigned sample custodian will receive the samples. Upon receipt of 8 sample,
the custodian wil] do the following: inspect the condition of the sample and the sample seal (if any),
reconcile the information on the sample labet and seal against that on the Chain-of-Custody Recerd,

assign a laboratory number, log ir the sample in the laboratory log book, and store the sample ina

proper sample storage room or cabinet unti] assigned to an analyst.

The sample custodian will inspect the sample for any leskage from the container. Any discrepancies
between the information on the sample label, sample seal {if any), and the information on the
Chain-of-Custody record or sample analysis request sheet will be resolved. Results of the inspection

will be noted on the sample, chain-of-custody record, and on the laboratory sample log book.

Incoming samples will carry the sample identification numbers.

s ¢ Samule f lysi
Once the sample has been received in the laboratory, the laboratory will maintain an internal

chain-of-custody control in accordance within its own chain-of-custody program.

All written records of sample handling and analyses will be maintained by the laboratory to

document sample history from the time samples reach the laboratory unti} disposal,

Lal Iytical Quali
In addition to routine calibration of the instruments with standards and blanks, the anafyst is required

to run duplicates and spikes on 10% of the analyses to ensure an added measure of precision and

accuracy. Accuracy is also verified through the following:

1. Centification by California Department of Health Services.

2. Participation in inter-laboratory or reund-robin programs.

Page 4 of §
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3. "Blind" samples are submitted by the laboratory's quality assurance officer on g weekly basis.

These are prepared from Nationa! Bureau of Standards or U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

reference standards.

Further details of the laboratory QA/QC program wili be supplied in the report documenting the soil

sampling and analyses work,

Page 5 of 5
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T'rident Environmental ao Engineering, Inc.

2 110 L Street, Suite #1, Antioch, California 94509 Lic.# A-584149 Phone (510) 706-6931 Fax (510) 778-9047

October 10, 1996

Ms. Catherine B. Richards, R.E.H.S.
San Bernardino County Fire Department

Hazardous Materials Division o
385 Nort head Avenue, S dFl UNTY FIRg DEPARTMENT
orth Arrowhead Avenue, Second Floor HAZARDOLS MATEIAEN

San Bernardino, California 92415-0513

[%E@EUWE

0CT 15 1996

RE:  Pacific Gas and Electric
Topock Gas Compressor Station, Needles, California
Former Pipeline Liquids Oil Tank Closure Certification Report

Dear Ms. Richards:
The Closure Certification Report for the former pipeline liquids oil tank site, at the above
referenced facility, is enclosed. This report supplements the former Pipeline Liquid Oil Tank

Closure Plan dated May 7, 1996. The excavation has been backfilled with native soil.
Contaminated soil will be disposed of at an approved Class II disposal facility.

Please contact Rex Bell of PG&E at (510) 974-4079 with your approval of this Former Pipeline
Liquid Oil Tank Closure Certification Report or with any comments.

Sincerely,

Yy Wﬁ%

Richard E. McGough, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

REM:dj

Attachment

ce: Rex Bell Lowell Jeffcoat
Pacific Gas and Electric U.S. Department of the Interior
375 North Wiget Lane, Suite 130 Bureau of Land Management
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Yuma District Office

2555 East Gila Ridge Road
Yuma, AZ 85365-3594



. e

L%E@EUWE
U oct 15 199

COUNTY FIRe
HAZARDOUS MATERIALN"
'FORMER PIPELINE LIQUID OIL TANK
CLOSURE CERTIFICATION REPORT
PG&E TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STATION
NEEDLES, CALIFORNIA

Submitted for Approval to:

County of San Bernardino
County Fire Department Hazardous Materials
385 North Arrowhead Avenue
San Bernardino, California 92415

By:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Gas System Technical Support Department
375 North Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, California 94598

Prepared by:
Trident Environmenta] and Engineering
110 “L” Street, Suite 1
Antioch, California 94509

October 10, 1996
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PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

This report details the closure activities completed for the pipeline liquid 0il tank at
Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s Topock Gas Compressor Station near Needles,
California. The closure activities were performed in compliance with the approved
Closure Plan, dated May 7, 1996, except where identified as deviations from the Closure
Plan in this report. The statements, conclusions and recommendations herein are based
on my understanding of the site conditions and operations. A conscientious effort was
made to evaluate all aspects of the site conditions. The collected data is considered to be

technically accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Richard E. McGough
Registered Civil Engineer
California No. C-16370

Z:\PROP-PR}\]D'){,\I2al\chons\1RTl281A,DOC



1.0 INTRODUCTION
This closure certification report is being submitted to the San Bernardino County Fire
Department, Hazardous Materials Division, for the closure of the former pipeline liquid oil tank
located at PG&E’s Topock Gas Compressor Station. The site is located near Needles, California,
County of San Bernardino. The pipeline liquid oi] tank was formerly used to collect oil blown
down from the natural gas pipeline at the compressor station. This Certification Report

“Former Pipeline Liquid Oil Tank Closure Plan”,

supplements the information contained in the

dated May 7, 1996, and previously submitted to the county.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Site Location
The Topock Compressor Station is situated in the eastern part of San Bernardino County,
approximately 14 miles southeast of Needles, California and, about 0.25 miles west of the
Colorado River. A vicinity map indicating the location of the site is presented as Figure 1.
The oil tank site is located southeast of the station on the facility access road. The tank site
1s about 100 feet east of the asphalt road leading to the compressor station. The tank site

borders on an unpaved road south of the large “Route 66 Highway Sign” (See Figure 2,

“Plot Plan™).

2.2 Tank Site Location
The site of the former pipeline liquid oil tank consisted of an elevated benched earth pad,
two concrete saddle supports, and a flight of concrete stairs that provided access from the
unpaved road to the pad. The pad is a benched cut of soil about 20 feet wide at its widest
berth. It is elevated about seven feet above the unpaved road which extends east from the
main access road leading to the compressor station. The tank pad slopes approximately

from 1% to 3% to the northwest. The former tank site is located on property owned by the

United States Bureau of Land Management.

WServersflestPROP-PRAIVIG 1281 WRepons\IRT 1381A.DOC



The dimensions of the former oil tank, which was removed in May 1995, were two feet, ten
inches in diameter by 20 feet long. The aboveground tank had a shell thickness of one-half
inch. It sat in a north-south direction on two concrete saddles each measuring two feet wide,
by four feet long, by two feet high. They were situated one and a half feet to the inside of
each end of the tank. An inlet pipe entered the tank at the top near the south end, and an
outlet pipe was located at the bottom on the north end. The tank was used to store pipeline

 liquids which were blown down from the natural gas pipeline.

3.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS

3.1  Climate
The Topock Compressor Station has a mildly cold climate during the winter season and a
hot climate during the summer months. Average monthly temperatures vary from
minimums of 30 to 40°F in the winter months to maximums exceeding 100° F in the
summer. Average annual precipitation for the site is 5.15 inches per year. The highest
amount of rainfall is likely to occur during summertime thunderstorms. The maximum
expected 24-hour precipitation for a 100-year storm is from 2.66 inches to 3.26 inches. The

average annual wind speeds are approximately 7.5 mph from prevailing winds from the

southwest,

3.2 Site Topography
The earth pad for the tank is situated on moderately hilly terrain on the northwest flank of a
small hill adjacent to the west side of the Colorado River, The pad is estimated to be
approximately 60 feet above the Colorado River. The small hill extending southeast of the
tank site is approximately 50 to 60 feet higher thaﬁ the tank pad. The hill is essentially

surrounded by arroyos that flow eastward, emptying into the Colorado River.
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4.0

5.0

6.0

JUSTIFICATION FOR THE CLOSURE
The tank was no longer used for the blowdown of pipeline liquids and was removed. Presently,

the pipeline liquid oil is removed from the pipeline at other locations within the compressor

station.

TANK REMOVAL
The former pipeline liquid oil tank was removed in 1995. The scope of work for the tank removal
was as follows:

* Residual liquid was removed from the tank by vacuum truck.

* The tank was removed from the site and disposed of at an approved facility.

* Piping was emptied, disconnected and capped at abandoned ends.

RESULTS OF THE INITIAL SITE INVESTIGATION

An initial s.ite investigation was performed by Trident Environmental and Engineering in
December 1994. Qil staining was observed in the‘soil adjacent to the former tank location as
follows: in local soil extending approximately five feet east of the former tank location;
underneath the former tank location, extending to the northwest at a distance of approximately

six feet from the former tank location; and on the face of the seven foot vertical embankment cut,

sloping to the access road below. (See Figure 2).

Hand dug test pits were excavated on the west side of the tank on December 2, 1994, The results
of these samples are presented as Appendix A in the Closure Plan dated May 7, 1996.
Additionally, a soil sample was obtained Just below the surface of the oil stained soil on April 16,
1996 to characterize the soil for proper disposal. These soil sample test results indicate that the

oil stained soil is non-hazardous and that the only constituent of concern is petroleum

\\Suva‘\ﬁlu\PROP-PRJ'\IQ')GIIZ!I\.RepomQR'i"JZSM.DOC



h)_zdrocarbons. The laboratory analytical results are also included in Appendix A of the Closure

Plan.

7.0 SOIL EXCAVATION - SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

7.1 Initial Soil Excavation
Initial soil excavation was performed on July 18, 1996. The two concrete tank saddles and
the concrete stairs were removed from the site and properly stockpiled. The visibly oil
stafned soils were excavated by hand and by backhoe. The rocky soil area west of the tank’s
southern support was beyond the reach of the backhoe. It was excavated with hand picks
and shovels. Approximately seven cubic yards of soil were removed. Four confirmation
soil samples were taken at the bottom of the excavation and analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon (TPH) by EPA Method 418.1. The results of the soil sample tests ranged from
non-detect to 3,800 mg/kg, indicating that TPH contaminated soils still remained in the soil
at the bottom of the excavation. Confirmation sample locations and test results are shown in
Figure 3. Analytical results and the chain of custody forms, for the samples obtained on
July 18, 1996, are presented in Appendix A. All soil sampling was conducted according to

the methodology and QA/QC procedures detailed in Appendix E.

7.2 Additional Soil Excavation

Based on the above test results, approximately three additional cubic yards of soil (which
exceeded 1,000 mg/kg) were removed from the vicinity from which the above referenced
confirmation samples were taken. Two confirmation soil samples were taken at the bottom
of the excavation on August 22, 1996. These soil saﬁlples were tested in the fleld with a
Hanby Field Test Kit. The field test results indicated that the soil samples contained less
than 500 mg/kg of TPH. Based on these test results, the soil samples were sent to a state
certified laboratory and were analyzed for TPH per EPA Method 418.1. The results of the

soil sample test indicated that 2,500 mg/kg and 1,300 mg/kg of TPH remained at location 5

Wherverfiles\PROP-PRAI Y51 28 1\R cporish2RT1 281 A.DOC



and 6, respectively. Locations of these confirmation samples and test results are shown in

Figure 3. Analytical results and the chain of custody forms, for samples obtained on August

22, 1996, are presented in Appendix B.

Since the above results indicated that soils still exceeded 1,000 mg/kg, additional excavation
was performed and confirmation samples were taken on September 5, 1996. The excavation
east of the former tank’s south support was enlarged and deepened, Approximately three
cubic yards of additional soil was removed. The excavation was performed with pneumatic
air tools and shovels, together with a backhoe. Five confirmation samples were taken, three

~ on the side walls of the enlarged excavation and two at the bottom of the excavation. The
results of the soil sampling indicated the following: four non-detect sample results and one
soil sample (No. 11) with 690 mg/kg of TPH located at the bottom of the excavation. The

~ locations of these samples and test results are shown in Figure 3. Analytical results and the

chain of custody forms, for samples obtained on September 5, 1996, are presented in

Appendix C,

The results of the soil sampling activity were discussed with a County of San Bernardino
representative who indicated that the extent of the contaminatioﬁ should be better defined.
Based on this request, an additional excavation was performed on September 26, 1996, with
a backhoe. The evacuation was performed in the areas where soil contained TPH at
concentrations of 360 mg/kg and 690 mg/kg (Sample locations 2 and 11, respectively). The
excavation was increased in depth to 5.5 feet below the original grade. Four new soil
samples were taken: one at the bottom of the excavation and three on the sides of the
excavation, six inches above the bottom. The TPH result for the soil sample obtained at the
bottom of the excavation was non-detectable. The TPH results for the three side wall
samples were 66 mg/kg, 120 mg/kg and 160 mg/kg. The location of these samples and the

corresponding test results are shown on F igure 3. Analytical results and the chain of

I\Sav:ﬂﬁlet\.FROP-PR}\l9‘)6\128iquJoru\2RTlZSIA‘DOC



custody forms, for the samples obtained on September 16, 1996, are presented in Appendix

D. Thus, these final sample results indicate that the extent of contamination ends at five and

one-half feet below grade.

8.0 DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL

The contaminated soil from this site was stockpiled on plastic sheeting. The soils will be

disposed of offsite at an approved Class II disposal facility. The concrete will be disposed of atan

approved Class III disposal facility.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the small volume of soil containing TPH (with a concentration below
1,000 mg/kg) located in the vicinity of the former pipeline liquid oil tank, be permitted to remain

on the site. Justifications for this recommendation are as follows:
* All visibly oil stained soil has been removed from the site,
. The extent of contaminated soil has been deﬁped.
¢ The soil characterization results indicated that the concentrations of benzene, toluene,

ethylbenzene and xylene, as well as all other votile, semi-votile and PCB analytes are

non-detectable. Also, the fish bloassay test passed. Thus, TPH is the only chemical of

concem.

* The average annual rainfall at the site is 5.15 inches per year, which is extremely low.

* The area will be backfilled with native soil to match existing site grades.
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* The depth to groundwater is 60 feet from the bottom of the excavation. Since TPH is
not highly mobile, even if some rainfall did cause leaching from the small amount
contaminated soil, it is extremely unlikely that this TPH leaching would ever reach the

deep groundwater,

The aforementioned factors were used in the general risk appraisal set forth in the LUFT Manual
and presented in the May 7, 1996 Closure Plan. Results indicated that the potential risk of the
TPH contaminating groundwater was very low if this small amount of contaminated soil was left

n place.

It iz recominended that this small volume of soil be left in place since its environmental impact is
negli,. .. The cleanup level of 1,000 mg/kg, as determined by the LUFT analysis, has been met

in all other areas.
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10.0 INVESTIGATION LIMITATIONS
This report is for the sole use of Pacific Gas and Electric Company and it's agents. In compliance
with State and Federal regulations, Trident Environmental and Engineering (Trident) prepared
this report as a third-party independent consultant. PG&E and its contractors supplied the only
data for preparation of this report. Trident worked under the assumption that all data and
reference material supplied were true and accurate, and that all relevant environmental
information was disclosed to Trident during this investigation. All conclusions drawn by Trident
were interpretations of the data supplied, and subject to the data's accuracy. This report was
prepared in compliance with current procedures and accepted practices of the industry. Although

every level of effort has gone into reducing risks, potential environmental problems and a certain

level of risk may still exist at any level of effort.

Physical changes to a property, from the condition at which it existed during the time our
investigation was accomplished, can be brought about by natural or manmade causes.
Additionally, the standards of work which are acceptable to local governing authorities may be

raised during the passage of time, and what is acceptable at this time may not be in the future.

It should be recognized fhat definition and evaluation of geologic conditions is a difficult and
inexact art. Judgments leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made with an
incomplete knowledge of the subsurface conditions present. More extensive studies including
additional subsurface investigation can tend to reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with

studies of this type. It is possible that variations in soil could exist between and beyond borings,

monitoring wells, test pits, and exploratory trenches.

Our services were conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
practiced by members of the profession under like circumstance.‘ No other representation, express
or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this report. The conclusions
and recommendations submitted in this report are based upon sound engineering judgment using
information obtained from our review of published data, site reconnaissance, and laboratory

testing and analyses. These conclusions and recommendations may change as new, additional

data is obtained.
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FIGURE 1

Vicinity map
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FIGURE 2

Topock Site Plan, Plot Plan
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FIGURE 3

Soil- Sample Locations and Soil Test Results



110 L’ Street, Suite #1, Antioch, CA 94509
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L 2' X 4" (TYP)
¢
=4
Sample Sample Depth Below
Date Number Former Grade TPH Result(418.1) Remarks
7-18-96 QDT-1 2.5 Ft. 1,200 Mg/Kg Re-excavated
" OoDT-2 3.0 Ft. 360 Mg/Kg Re-excavated
" OoDT-3 1.5 Ft. 3,800 Mg/Kg Re-excavated
" oDT-4 0.5 Ft. Non-Detect
8-22-96 OoDT-5 20Ft 2,500 Mg/Kg Re-excavated
" QDT-6 3.0 Ft 1,300 Mg/Kg Re-excavated
9-5-96 oDT-7 2.0Ft. Non-Detect Side wall sample
" oDT-8 2.5Ft Non-Detect Side wall sample
" QoDT-9 2.5FL Non-Detect Side wall sample
" ODT-10 4.0 Ft. Non-Detect
! ODT-11 4,5 Ft 690 Ma/Kg Re-excavated
9-26-96 ODT-12 55Ft Non Detect
" ODT-13 5.0Ft. 120 Mg/Kg Side wall sampie
" ODT-14 5.0 Ft. 86 Ma/Kg Side wall sample
" ODT-15 5.0 Ft. 150 Mg/Kg Side wall sample
Trident Environmental and Engineering, Inc. Figure 3

Soil Sample Locations and Soil Test Results
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APPENDIX A

Laboratory Analytical Results
and Chain of Custody Records
for Soils Sampled on July 18, 1996



ABORATORIES

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAIL Date Reported: 07/24/96
120 "L ST #1 Date Received: 07/19/96

ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-08388-1
Artn: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6931

Sample Description: TOPOCK OIL DRIP TANK #173776-6: CDT-1 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 07/18/96 @ 12:15DM

Page

Method
Congtituents Sample Results Units P.Q.L, Metheod
Total Recoverable Petroleum
1200. mg/kg 500. EPA-~-418.1

Hydrocarbons

Note: PQL's were raised due to high concentration of target analytes requiring
sample dilution, e o e e e B

California D.0O.H.S. Cert. #1186

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supervisor

All results listad In this report are for the axclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laborataries,
4100 Atlas Cr. - SBakersfield, CA 93305 - (BU5)327-4811 - FAX(BOS)327-1918

Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteratian, separatian, detachment or third party interpretation,



- \BORATORIES Page
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL Date Reported: 07/25/96
110 "L ST #1 Date Received: 07/19/96
ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-08388-2
Attn: RICH MCGQUGH 510-706-6931

Sample Description: TOPOCK OIL DRIF TANK #173776-6: ODT-2 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 07/18/96 @ 12:20PM

Method
Congtituents Sample Results Units P.Q.L. Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbonsg 360. mg/kg 100. EPRh-418.1

Note: PRL's were raised due to high concentration of target analytes requiring
sample di lution . PRy ey oA ""'“‘-.:} e " el %

California D.0.H.S. Cexrt. #3]

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supervisor

i

'
1
© P
k]
4

" B
H

All resuits ilsted In this repart are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. 8C Laboratorles, Inc. assumes no respansibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party inlerpretation.
4100 Atlas Ct, « Bakersfieid, CA 93308 - (B05) 327-4811 » FAX (B0S) 327-1918



" ABORATDRIES sage

All results listed in thia repor? are for the exclusive uss of tha submitting party, BC Laboratorias, inc, assumes no responsibiil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Date Reported: 07/25/96
Date Received: 07/13/96
Laboratery No.: 96-08388-3

TRIDENT ENVIRCNMENTAL

110 "L" 3T #$1

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Attn: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6931

Sample Description: TOPOCK OIL DRIP TANK #173776-6: ODT-3 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 07/18/96 @ 12:25PM

Method
Constituents Sample Results Units P.O.5L. Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum k
Hydrocarbons 3800, ng/kg 500. EPA-418.1

Note: PQL's were raised due to high concentration of target analytes requiring
sample dilution. - : e e IR R

California D.C.H.S. Cert. #113¢

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supervisor

4100 Atlas Cr, « Bakersfield, SA 93308 - (B0OS) 327-4911 « FAX(BOS) 327-1913

ty for report aiteration, separatlon, detachment or third party interpretation.



" ABORATCORIES

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL Date Reported: 07/25/96
110 "L" ST #1 Date Received: 07/19/96

ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-08388-4
Attn: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6931

Sample Descripticon: TOPOCK OIL DRIP TANK #173776-6: ODT-4 SAMPLED BY R. MCGQUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 07/18/96 @ 12:30DM

Page

Method
Constituents Sample Results Units P.O.L. Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrccarbons None Detected mg/ky 20. EPA-418 .1

California D.O.H.S. Cert. #1186

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Superviscr

Ail results listed In this report are for the exclusive use of ths submitting party, BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibillty for report atteration,
4100 Atias Ct. - Bakersfieid, CA S38304 . (B0S) 327-4911 » FAX (BOS) 327-1918

separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Results
and Chain of Custody Records
for Soils Sampled on August 22, 1996



LABORATORIES ' Page 1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL Date Reported: 08/26/96
110 "L" ST §1 ' Date Received: 08/23/96
ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-09885-1

Attn: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6931
Sample Description: #1281 TOPOCK OIL DRID TANX: ODT-5 SAMPLE? BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 08/22/96 @ 08:15AM N

' Method
Constituentsg Sample Regults Units P.O. I, Method
Total Recoverabla Petroleum 5
Hydrocarbona 2500. mg/kg i 200, EPA-418.1

Note: PQL's were yaised due to
sample d1¥utlon. & 1o Rttt e S i 7 R

California D,9.H.S. Cert. #)186

\7‘;"."“"’"”‘

Stuart’ G. Buttram
Department Superviaor

AH resulte listad fn this report are far the exclusive use of the submilting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no reoonsibility for 1500rt altamiinn tanacstinn detamhount ae thimd mects intenmmseocts o
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LABORATORIES Page 1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL Date Reported: 08/26/96
110 "L" ST #1 Date Received: 08/23/96
ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-09885-2

Attn: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6931
Sample Description: #1281 TOpoCK OIL DRIP TANK: ODT-& SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 08/22/9¢ @ ¢8:45AM

. - Method
Constituenty Sample Resultg Onits B.O.L, Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum

Hydrocarbons 1300. mg/kg ; 200. EPA-418.1

333

el

A
PR Ty
ol -_l

e

Note: PQL's were raised due to hxgh cencaentration of target analytes requlrlng

sample dilution, T "l
Lnnifs T

Hasi

L

f

'

i)

‘:-::iit

)
i

California D.0.H.S. Cert. #1186
. i

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supervisor
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4
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APPENDIX C

Laboratory Analytical Results
and Chain of Custody Records
for Soils Sampled on September 5, 1996



" ABORATORIES Page 1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL Date Reported: 09/09/96
110 L 8T., SUITE 1 Date Received: 09/06/96

ANTIQCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-10405-1
Attn: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6933

Sample Descripticon: TOPOCK OIL DRIP TANK ODT-7 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 09/06/96 @ 0% :20AM

.. Methnod
‘Constituents Sample Results Units P.O. L. Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum

Hydrocarbens None Detected mg/kg 20. EPA-418.1

California D_D.H.S. Cert.

S€uart G. Buttram
Department Supervisor

All resuits llstad in this raport are for the exclusive use of the submitting party, BC Laboratories, lnc. assumes no tesponsibility for report afteration, separalion, detachment or third party interpretation,
4100 Aclas Ct. » Bakersfield, CA 33308 - (B05) 327-48911 « FAX (BO3)327-1918



' ABORATORIES page

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL Date Reported: 09/09/96
110 L 8T., SUITE 1 Date Received: 09/06/96
ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-10405-2
Attnn: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6933

Sample Description: TOPOCK OIL DRIP TANK QDT-8 SAMBLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 03/05/96 @ 09:25AM

Method
Constituents Sample Results Units P.O.5.. Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons None Detected mg/kg 20. EPA-418.1

Stuart G. Buttram HATRY : R 7
Department Supervisor B : P BT .
) o : L C r

All resuits listed in this report are for the exclusive use of th subatitting party, BC Labarateriss, Inc. assemes no respangibility for report aiteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Aclas Cr. - Bakersfield, CA 93308 - (B0OS) 327-4911 - FAX (BOS) 327-1318



Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Date Reported: 09/0%/96
Date Received: 09/08/96
Laboratory No.: 96-10405-3

TRIDENT ENVIRCNMENTAL

11¢ L 3T., SUITE 1

ANTIOCH, CA 94509 -
Attn: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6933

Sample Description: TOPOCX OIL DRIP TANK ODT-9 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 09/0&/96 @ 09:30AM

Method
Conastituents Sample Results Units P.O.L. Metheod
Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons None Detected mg/kg 20. EPA-418.1

H.S. Cert. #3486

California D

Stuart G. Buttram . :
Department Supervisor : '1;

All results llsted in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratorfes, Inc. assumes no responsibillly lor report aiteratlon, separatlon, detachment or third party interpretation.
4100 Atias Ct. - Bakersfieid, CA 83308 « (B0S) 327-4911 « FAX (BCH) 327-1918



LABORATORIES Page 1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL . Date Reported: 09/09/96
110 L ST., SUITE 1 Date Received: 09/06/96

ANTIOCH, CA 94509 , Laboratory No.: 96-10405-4
Attn: RICH MCGOUGK 510-706-6933

Sample Description: TOPOCK OIL DRIP TANK ODT-10 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 09/05/96 @ 09:35AM

. Method
Constituents Sample Reésults Units P.O.L. Method
Total Recoverable Petrocleum
Hydrocarbons None Detected mg/ky 20. EPA-418.1

California D.0O.H.S. Cert.

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Superv%por

i

L3
i
H

-3
3
q
i

All resuits Iisted in this report are for the exciusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, inc. assumes no responsibility for report aiteratian, separation, delachment or third party interpretation,
4100 Atlas Ct, - Bakersfield, Ca 23308 - (B05)327-4911 - FAX 8053271918



LABORATDRIES Page
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIDENT ENVIRONMENTAL Date Reported: 03/09/96
110 L 8T., SUITE 1 Date Received: 0%$/06/96
ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-10405-5

Attm: RICH MCGOUGH 510-706-6933
Sample Description: TOPOCK OIL DRID TANK ODT-11 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 09/05/96 @ 09 :40aM

.. Method
Constituents ’ Sample Results Units P.C.L. Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbong 630. mg/kg 200. EPA-418.1

lvtes requiring

Note: PQL's were raised due tao high
sample dilution. e

s

- e

concentration of target ana

California D.0.H.S. Cert.

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supervisgor

All results listed In this report ara for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Ing, assumas no responsibility for repart aiteration,
. 4100 Atlas T, . Bakersfield, CA 93308 - (B0O5) 327-4911 + FAX (E05) 3271918

separatlon, detachment or third party interpretation.
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APPENDIX D

Laboratory Analytical Results
and Chain of Custody Records
for Soils Sampled on September 26, 1996



Page z

LABORATORIES Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIDENT ENV Date Reported: 09/30/96
110 "L® ST #1 Date Received: 09/27/96
ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratoxry Ne.: 96-11386-1

Attn: RICH MCGOUGHT 510-706-6931
Sample Description: TOPOCK OIL DRILL TANK #1281: ODT-12 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: 09/26/96 @ 09:30AM

Method
Constituents Sample Results Onits P.O.L. Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons None Detected mg/kg 20. EPA-418.1

California D.0.H.S. Cept. #1186 _ G

RECEIVED OCT 0 3 1998

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supervisor

All tesuits listed in this repor? are for the exclusive use of the submitting party, BC Laboratorles, inc. assumad no responsibility for report alteratlon, separation, detachment ar third party Interpretation.
4100 Atiss Ct, - Bakersfield, CA 893308 - (BOS)327-4511 « FAX (805) 327-1818



LABORATORIES

TRIDENT ENV

110 "L" 8T #1
ANTIOCH, CA 94509
Attn: RICH MCGOUGHT

Sample Descripticn:

Sampling Date/Time:

Page

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

510-706-6331
TOPOCK QIL DRILL TANK #1281:

09/26/96 @ 10:00AM

Date Reported: 09/30/96
Date Received: 09/27/96
Laboratory No.: 96-11386-2

ODT-13 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Constituents

Sample Resultg

Total Recoverable Petroleum

Hydrocarbons

Califernia D.0O.H.8, Cert

120.

#1186

Stuart G.” Buttram
Department Supervisor

Alf results listed In this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party, BC Laborataries, Inc. assumes no res
4100 Aclas Ce. - Bakersfield, CA 83308 -

Method
Units P.O.L. Method *
mg/kg 20. EPA-418.1

B

YT/~ 7 97 v 7

ponsibiflty for report aiteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation,
(BOS) 327-4811 - FAX (BOS) 327-1818



ABORATORIES

TRIDENT ENV

110 "L 3T #1

ANTIOCH, CA 94509 .

Attn: RICH MCGOUGHT 510-706
Sample Description: TOPOCK OIL
Sampling Date/Time: 09/26/96 @

Page
Toctal Petrcleum Hydrocarbons

Date Reported: 0%/30/36
Date Received: 09/27/96
Laboratory No.: 96-11386-3
-6931
DRILL TANK #1281: ODT-14 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Consgtituents

Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

#1186

California D.0.H.8. Cert

Stuart G. Buttram
Department Supezvisor

Alf results listed in this report are for the exclusive ysa of tha submitting party. BC Laborataries,

4100 Atlas Cg., « Bakersfie

10 :15AM
Method
Sample Results Units ‘ P.O.L. Method
66. mg/kg 20. EPA-418.1

Inc. assumes no responsibility for repor? aiteration, separation, detachment or third party interprefation.
Id, CA 33308 - (B0OS) 327-4511 - FAaX ECS)327-1818



ABORATORIES Page
Total Petroleum Hyvdrocarbons

TRIDENT ENV Date Reported: 09/30/96
110 "L ST #1 Date Received: 09/27/96
ANTIOCH, CA 94509 Laboratory No.: 96-11386-4

Attn: RICH MCGOUGHT 510-706-6931

Sample Descripticn: TOPOCK OIL DRILL TANK #1281 : ODT-15 SAMPLED BY R. MCGOUGH

Sampling Date/Time: (09/26/96 @ 10:40AM

“ Method
Constituents Sample Resgults Units - P.O.I. Method
Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons 150. mg/kg 20. EPn-418 .1

California D.0.H.S. Cert. #1186

Stuart G. Buttram
Department_ﬁupervisor

Al results listed in this repor! are for the sxciusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, inc. assymes no respensibility for report aiteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretanon,
4100 Atias Cf, -+ Bakersfield, CA 93303 . (BO3) 327-61%.;1 ;., ,..Fﬁ;(;g@ﬁ] 3’@_\7;;1 [Shy= S
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APPENDIX E

Soil Sampling Quality Assurance Plan



SOIL SAMPLING QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

Sample Collection and Handling

The samples will be collected in glass jars using a stainless steel trowel following procedures given
in appropriate regulatory guidance documents (i.e. EPA SW-846, ASTM guidelines, etc.). The jars
will be sealed, clearly marked and dated for identification and prepared for transport to a state

certified analytical laboratory. All samples will be preserved correctly and stored no longer than the

maximum allowable holding time for laboratory analysis.

Decontamination Procedures

In order to ensure that no cross contamination occurs during soil sampling activities at the site, all
equipment will be decontaminated between each sampling event. Decontamination will consist of
cleaning with a detergent wash followed by a flowing deionized water rinse. All decontaminated

equipment will be stored on clean pallets or plastic sheeting. The following procedures will be

utilized for decontaminating all sampling equipment.

* All soil sampling equipment (trowels) will be washed with TSP detergent and rinsed with

tflowing deionized water.

¢ Glass jars used in the sampling will be new and will be certified clean by the laboratory.

* Remaining soil material will be left in place.

Sample Handling Procedures

All soil samples will be collected in new, clean glass sampling jars. No jars will be reused during

the project. The samples will be shipped via overnight delivery or courier service to the laboratory.

Page 1 of 5



Sample Labels

All labels will include the following information: the name of the sampler, project name, sample

designation, and date and time of sampling. All labels will be filled out at the time of sample

collection.

Chain-of-Custody Record

A chain of-custody record will be used to establish the documentation necessary to trace sample
possession from the time of collection. It may incorporate a separate sample analysis request sheet.

Alternately, a separate request sheet may be used.

Sample information will be recorded on the chain-of-custody form. Personnel will record
information for individual samples indicating the sample number, matrix, collection date and time,
analytical tests to be performed, and any special instructions for the laboratory. The forms will
accompany all samples collected in the field to the laboratory. Whenever a sample is transferred,
both parties will sign and date the form, and the person releasing the samples will retain a copy.

Final chain-of-custody forms will be attached to the analytical reports prepared by the laboratory.

Instruction to the laboratory will be provided in writing prior to the start of field activities. The

instructions will reference sample identification numbers and analyses to be performed on each

sample.

Page 2 of 5



Field Log
A field log will be used to record all field data pertinent to the sampling event, The log must contain

the following data:

000 N W s L) D e

— ol e e
LI — o

14,

. name of sampler

. location of sampling point

- purpose of sampling

. description of sample

- sampling point and sampling methodology

- number and volume of sample taken

- name and address of field contact

. date and time of collection

. collector's sample identification number

- weather conditions at the time of sampling

- sample distribution and transportation mode field observations

. field measurements made and records of instrument standardization and calibration, if applicable
- relevant comments regarding sampling procedure, methods, and any problems encountered

during the sampling
signatures of personnel responsible for observations

Sample Delivery to the Laboratory

The sample will be delivered to the laboratory fof analysis as soon as practicable. Efforts will be

made to deliver the sample to the lab on the same day it was taken, if possible. It will not be

accepted by the laboratory if sample preservation times have not been met. All samples will be

accompanied by the Chain-of-Custody Record. Samples shipped via common carrier will be

considered to have been in their custody during that period of time. Shipping bills of 1ading will be

used as evidence of their sample custody

Laboratorv Qualitvy Control

A State approved laboratory will be used. The laboratory will follow an approved QA/QC program.

The laboratory will be approved by PG&E (i.e. under PG&E contact),

Page3 of 5



Receipt and Logging of Sample

In the laboratory, the assigned sample custodian will receive the samples. Upon receipt of a sample,

the custodian will do the following: inspect the condition of the sample and the sample seal (if any),
reconcile the information on the sample label and seal against that on the Chain-of-Custody Record,
assign a laboratory number, log in the sample in the laboratory log book, and store the sample in a

proper sample storage room or cabinet unti] assigned to an analyst.

The sample custodian will inspect the sample for any leakage from the container. Any discrepangies
between the information on the sample label, sample seal (if any), and the information on the
Chain-of-Custody record or sample analysis request sheet will be resolved. Results of the inspection
will be noted on the sample, chain-of-custody record, and on the laboratory sample log book.

Incoming samples will carry the sample identification numbers.

Assignment of Sample for Analvsis

Once the sample has been received in the laboratory, the laboratory will maintain an internal

chain-of-custody control in accordance within its own chain-of-custody program.

All written records of sample handling and analyses will be maintained by the laboratory to

document sample history from the time sampies reach the laboratory unti] disposal.

Laboratory Analytical Quality Assurance

In addition to routine calibration of the instruments with standards and blanks, the analyst is required
to run duplicates and spikes on 10% of the analyses to ensure an added measure of precision and

aceuracy. Accuracy is also verified through the following:

I. Certification by California Department of Health Services.

2. Participation in inter-laboratory or round-robin programs.

Page 4 of 5



3. "Blind" samples are submitted by the laboratory's quality assurance officer on a weekly basis.

These are prepared from National Bureau of Standards or U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

reference standards.

Further details of the laboratory QA/QC program will be supplied in the report documenting the soil

sampling and analyses work.

Page 5 of 5



RECEIVED JUl [ ¢ 1997 \95‘

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDING

S

COUNTY'FIRE DEPARTMENT

RICHARD W. SEWELL
Fire Chief
County Fire Warden

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DiViISto
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Second Floor + San Bernarding, CA 92415-0153

June 9, 1997

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTR!C‘COMPANY “ /@& 4 m%w 7
: O
375 NORTH WIDGET LANE 70T 3L - S/, v

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94598 °

ATTENTION: REX BELL

SUBJECT: REPORT OF SCUBBER SUMP INVESTIGATION RESULTS
AND FORMER PIPELINE LIQUID OIL TANK CLOSURE
CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR THE PGE TOPOCK
COMPRESSOR STATION LOCATED 15 MILES SOUTH OF
NEEDLES OFF I-40, NEEDLES, CALIFORNIA

The Department has reviewed the subject documents dated February 27, 1997

- and October 10, 1996, respectively, submitted by Ecology and Environment and
Trident Environmental Engineering and also additional documentation. This
letter confirms the completion of the site investigation and remedial action for the
contaminated soil at the above site. With the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of existing conditions, it
is the position of the Department that no further action is required at this time.
Residual concentrations of contaminants remain in the soil; however, verification
sampling has revealed the concentrations to be below hazardous waste
thresholds.

Please be advised that this letter does not relieve you of any liability under the
California Health and Safety Code or Water Code for past, present, or future
operations at the site. Nor does it relieve you of the responsibility to clean up
existing, additional, or previously unidentified conditions at the site, which cause
or threaten to cause pollution or nuisance or otherwise pose a threat to water
quality or public health.

Additionally, be advised that changes in the present or proposed use of the site
may require further site characterization and mitigation activity. it is the property
owner's responsibility to notify this agency of any changes in report content,
future contamination findings, or site usage.



June 9, 1997
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Page 2

If you have any questions, please call me at (909) 387-3041.

Cfﬁﬂ,{i@;@“ Réﬁ A Zf*ﬂ//?

CATHERINE B. RICHARDS, R.E.H.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST Hi
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

SITE REMEDIATION/LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

CR:mf

ce: Greg Holmes, Department of Toxics Substances Control, Region 3
Steve Garino, Regional Water Quality Contro! Board, Colorado River
Basin Region '
Ralph Lambert, R.G., Ecology and Environment, Inc,
Richard E. McGough, P.E., Trident Environmental and Engineering, Inc.
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